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Shri Thimmalah: 1Is it a fact that
the late-running of trains, particularly
in the Southern Railways, is due to
the supply of old and worn out en-
gines? If so, what steps have been
taken to replace them?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As you
know, Sir, engines are replaced on a
schedule basis, They arc manufac-
tured here and some are imported
also, but some of thcm are damaged
end so it becomes a bit difficult to
provide new engines everywhere,

12.00 hrs,
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Revislon of Coal Price

+
S8.N.Q. 11. Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Skri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Mines and
Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to
have a review of the coal price struc-
ture;

(b) whether a price revision Com-
mittee is proposed to be set up;

(c) if so, the composition of the
sald Committee;

(d) whether Government have ap-
proved in principle the proposal to
merge the organisations of Coaj Con-
troller and Coal Board; and
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(e) whether the reconstituted Coal
Board will deal with the industry's
development and distribution of pro-
ducts?

The Deputy Minister in the Minte-
try of Mines and Metals (Shri S. A,
Mehdi): (a) The question, with all its
implications, would be put up before
the next meeting of the Coal Advi-
sory Council and action taken there-
after,

(b) and (c). An A4 hoc official
Group is proposed to be appointed
to make a quick study of whether or
not any price revision is called for,
on the basis of the principles enun-
ciated by the Coal Price Revision
Comnmittee, 1957.

(d) and (e). The proposal to merge
the organisations of Coal Controller
and Coal Board has been approved
in principle. Constitution of the re-
organised unit and its functions is
under examination.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: In the con-
text of the experiences of the Bhootha-
lingam Committee, which was only an
officials-manned committee and which
had invited loud protests from all the
trade unions, is the Government now
thinking of setting up a committee
including the trade union representa-
tives?

The Minister of Mines and Metalg
(Shri 8. K. Dey): When we appoint
a committee to go afresh into the
price structure of coal, the intention
is that we shall have representation
of some outside interests also includ-
ing non-officials.

8hri P. R. Chakraverti: Wil the
(GGovernment indicate to us the main
features of the improvements which
are proposed to be introduced by this
merger scheme which has been
approved?

8hri 8. K. Dey: Briefly, it is in-
tended that the two organisations
working together will bring about
economy in operation. Also, the
intention is to see that the Coal Con-
troller’s Office, which hag morg or less
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functioned till now us a regulatory
organisation, will be transformed into
an organisation for promotion of
development of coal-mining in the
country. N8
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Shri 8. K. Dey: There are two com-
mittees involved. One is a small group
of people to go quickly into the ques-
tion whether or not any interim price
increase is indicated in the light of
the recommendations made in 1957 by
a committee which went into the
whole structure of coal prices. An-
other one is that the committee which
went into it in 1857 laid down certain
basic principles on which the coal
price structure should rest. It is now
time that a fresh study should be
wmade. So, there are these two com-
mittees—one committee is for a quick
study and the other one will be for
a more comprehensive study.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Let the
new Minister make a fresh study now.
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8Shri 8. K. Dey: There is a surplus
capacity for production of coal. There
are facilities provided by the railways
in adequate number of wagons to
transport coal. Wherever difficulties
are experienced we bring this to the
notice of the Railway Ministry and we
have had no case of lack of coopera-
tion from them.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know
whether it is a fact that the principle
of lowest the quality, highest the p:-ice
and highest the price, lowest the
quality is still being followed in res-
pect of Assam collieries and whether
it is a fact that most of the Assam
collieries. except one, which is a
sterling company, are on the verge of
collapse on account of fixation of in-
adequate price and non-allocation of
adequate quotas?

Shri 8. K. Dey: It is a faet that
there are some difficulties in respect
of the Assam collieries. This question
is being thoroughly studied with a
view to give such a relief as is called
for.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like
to know whether the hon. Minister
knows that while making a statement
in reply to a Short Notice Question,
the hon. Labour Minister said that
these mine-owners have decided to
pay bonus only on one condition that
their coal price be increased. I would
like to know whether it has been
made clear to the mine-owners that
thig question will only be considered
when they decide to pay bonus to the
workers.

Shri S. K. Dey: As far as I know,
there was no such statement made at
least to me by the representatives of
the mine-owners. ... (Interruption).

Shri Hem Barma: On a point of

order. It was stated on the floor of
the House. I remember every word
of it.

Mr. Speaker: He can say, “not to my
knowledge”; he cannot say “not to
me”.

Shri S. K. Dey: I met the represen-
tatives of the colliery associations just



6343 Oral Answers

four or five days ago. They made no
such demands. (Interruption).

The Minister of Labour, Employ-
ment and Rehabilitation (Shri Jag-
Jivan Ram). Sir, I am being quoted.
I never said that they had made a
condition that unless the p:iice was
increased, they will not pay bonus.
That condition was never put.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: You said it in
reply to a Short Notice Question,
{Interruption),

M: Speaker: That can be taken up
separately but not like this.

Shri A. P. Sharma: The hon. Minis-
ter has sald in reply to a question of
Shri P. R. Chakraverti that the p-o-
posed committee will also include re-
presentatives from the trade, most
probably non-officials. The question
was a specific one as to whether this
comenittee  will include the trade
union representative also.

8hri 8. K. Dey: It will be considered.
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8hri 8. K. Dey: Of course, the Com-
mittee will go into the question of
the wages of workers also when they
determine the price.

8hri Bhagwat Jha Azad: In view
of the fa't—the contention so ably
supported by the Committee or recom-
mended by the Government—that
national price structure of coal has
not yet been fixed up, may 1
know whether the Government pro-
pose to have first the coal price in-
creased and then to ask the Committee
to enquire into the coal price structure
or to have the basic structure first and
then to increase the price? Which will
have the precedence?

Shri 8. K. Dey: Already the basic
structure exists on the recomendations
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of a committee which went into this
whole question In the Vear 1987. The
contention is that 9 years have passed
and, therefore, thig question requires
a fresh and a comprehensive study.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Track Maintenance Equipment

*626. Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:

Will the Minister of Rallways oe
pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by the Indian
Railways to increase efficiency of the
track and improve its maintenance;
and

(b) whether the Railways have
begun manufacturing track main-
tenance equipment of a high order in
this country?

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of Rallways (Dr. Ram Subhag
Singh): (3) A number of steps have
been taken e. g. raising of track stan-
dards on the trunk routes and main
lines, provision of increased ballast
cushion, welding of rail joints, ime
proving the manual track maintene
ance technique side by side with
adoption of hanical maint e
which is being tried at a number of
places on the Indian Rallways, etc.,
etc.

(b) No, Str.
Manufacture of A Cars

*632. Shri R. Barua: Will the
Minister of Industry be pleased to
state:

» a

(a) whether any enquiry has been
made to ascertain the gradual dete-
rioration in the quality of production
of the new Ambassador Car;

(b) whether any steps are proposed
to be taken for enforcing minimum
standard in the quality of the car
and its components; and

(c) whether the buyers of these |
cars are adequately protected against





